Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 [ i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
ACW Technology Limited 02402477
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9478 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a} Insert full We (a)
name(s} and James Richard Tickell Carl Derek Faulds
address(es) of Portland Business & Financial Sclutions Portland Business & Financial Solutions
administrator(s) 1640 Parkway 1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park Solent Business Park
Whiteley Whiteley, Fareham
Fareham Hampshire
Hampshire
PO15 7AH
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 30th January 2013
Signed 5
Joint Adninistrators ¢
Dated 30" January 2013
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact James Richard Tickell
information in the box opposite but if Portland Business & Financial Solutions
you do, it will help Companies House to 1640 Parkway
contact you If there 1s a query on the Solent Business Park
form Whiteley
Fareham
Hampshire
The contact information that you give PO15 7AH
P wftha 01489 550 440
imber post@portbfs co uk DX Exchange
you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
trar of Companies at -
ranies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Als *A216XBRV*
31/01/2013 #92

COMPANIES HOUSE




“PORTLAND

’ WWW PORTBFS.CO UK

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

1 We propose to continue the administration so we can manage the affairs, business and
property of the company with a view to -

11 fulfiling our contractual obligations to the purchaser of the UK business to effect an
orderly transition of the business, which includes continuing to trade with the
purchaser through the group company operation in China, providing a continuing
management and administration service and recovering the final payment due to the
administration,

12 achieving a disposal of the company’s freehold factory premises in Tonypandy,

1 3 assisting the directors of the other group companies based in US, China and UK to
realise therr businesses and assets, thereby improving on the prospects of
recovering the inter-company debts due to the company in administration, and

14 generally arranging for an orderly winding up of the company’s affairs prior to
liquidation, or if appropriate prior to a company voluntary arrangement

2 In order to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors, the adminmistration will move to
creditors’ voluntary liguidation, in accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, estimated to be within nine months of our appointment We
propose that the joint administrators will become the joint iquidators, although creditors
are entitled to nominate other practitioners to act if this 1s done before these proposals
are considered The hquidators’ powers will be joint and several, as the administrators
currently are

3 In the meantime, the expenses of the administration procedure along with any
preferential and any secured claims will be settled during the administration to the extent
that realisations allow

4 If, contrary to our current thought, the eventual outcome Is such that the administrators
think that there s likely to be a better outcome for creditors by proposing a company
voluntary arrangement rather than creditors voluntary Lquidation, proposals can be
circulated to creditors for their consideration before the move to liquidation under clause
2 above 1s considered

5 We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors In
addition to covering the requrements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
investigations by office holders in administrations and nsolvent quidation (S1P2), the
scope of the investigation will be defined through consultations with the major creditors
affected by the cost of the work and likely recovenes We expect this work to carry over
into the [iqguidation If appropriate




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

6

In the event that a creditors' committee I1s not formed, our remuneration as administrators
shall be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insalvency Rules 1986, (by
reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration) The disbursements and expenses necessarily
incurred In connection with this case will be reimbursed according to the detalls given in
this document Fees and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost
accrues In addition, the funding provided by Portland will incur an interest charge of
LIBOR plus 5%

We shall be seeking approval at the meeting of creditors for pre-administration costs
This Includes our own outstanding fees, incurred on the same time cost basis as above
and totalling £62,622 50 plus VAT for work undertaken before the company entered into
administration but with a view to 1t doing so The services included in this cost are more
fully described In this document and principaily comprise the work to achieve a sale of the
majority of the company’s UK business in a ‘pre-pack’ arrangement They also include
dealing with the formalities of placing the company intc administration, which 1s n any
event allowable as an administration expense in ine with Rule 2 87(1){c) Insolvency
Rules 1986 We shall also be seeking approval for the expenses that we incurred, being
disbursements in kne with our policy and proposed charges of other professionals
instructed by us prior to our appointment These expenses are fully detailed later in this
document

In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1386, our
discharge from liability In respect of any action as administrators takes effect when we file
the prescrnbed forms at Companies House to cause the administration to cease

James Tickell

Joint Administrator

29" January 2013




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

This statement provides background information about the company, the events leading up
to the administration appointment and the conduct of the administration

1 Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

Court reference no

9478 of 2012

Details of the company

Fuil registered name

ACW Technology Limited

Former registered office
(before being changed to
the administrators’
office)

Strategic Park
Comines Way
Hedge End
Southampton
Hampshire
S030 4XX

Registered number

02402477

Other trading names

None

Trading addresses

Strategic Park,

Comines Way

Hedge End, Southampton
Hampshire, SO30 4XX

Dinas Isaf, West
Tonypandy
Mid- Glamorgan,
CF40 1XX

Details about the administration appointment

Name of administrators
and licensing bodies

James Richard Tickell

insolvency Practitioners Association

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practittoners Association

Date of appointment

12th December 2012

Appointor

Directors of the company

Allocation of
administrators’ powers

the appointed administrators

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or both of

EC regulations

and these are main proceedi

ngs

The EC regulatons concerning insolvency proceedings apply to this admunistration

Directors of the company

Name of director

Date resigned

Chnistopher Woods
Martin Davey
Owen Reeves
Grant Bennett
Jullan Navey
Nicholas Potter

12th December 2012
9th December 2012
9th December 2012
4th Apnl 2011

Other significant stakeholders | Shareholding

ACW International Limited

100% shareholder




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying Joint administrators’ proposals

2

21

22

23

. Inc (USA}

The circumstances leading to the appointment of an administrator

ACW Group 1s an electronics manufacturing services group with operations n the UK,
Far East and USA ACW Technology Limited is the UK subsidiary of the group, which Is
ultimately owned by the majorfty shareholder and founder, Christopher Woods The
group structure 1s as follows

ACW
International
Limited {UK)

. ACW Global
. Sourcing {(HK)
. Limited (HK} -

ACW Teéhnology [l ACW Technology
Limited (UK) . [I(HK) Lirhited (HK)

ACW Technology

ACW Technology
{Zhuhai) Limited
", {China)

The UK company was incorporated in 1989 and founded upon the acquisition of certain
business and assets of an existing business owned by a small plc The business
expanded organically and by acqusiion In 2005 the business took the strategic
decision to expand into China to offer low cost manufacturing to its European client
base A factory was opened in Zhuhal, South China supported by sourcing operations In
Hong Kong and Shenzhen These operations provide services prnimarily to the UK A
facidity was opened in USA in 2010 to service customers in the Americas

The recent trading results are shown here

31 Oct 31st December 30th Sept

2012 2011 2010 2009
10 months Year 15 months Year
Draft Unaudited Audited  Audsited
£000 £000 £000 £000
Turnover 32,558 54,223 68,770 51,657
Gross margin 3,265 6,904 9,567 8,762
10% 13% 14% 17%
Expenses (5,673) (7,456) (9,812) (7.329)
Net profitloss {2,408) {552) (245) 1,433
Tax - 142 260 (3186)
Dividends - - (1,000} (1,000}

Balance on reserves 5,848 8,256 8,666 9,651




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

24

25

28

27

28

The directors advise that the business enjoyed considerable financial success until the
last 2-3 years During that penod, the electronic component supply market has faced
testing market conditions globally with lead times becoming extended across all sectors
The group faced particular challenges around strong global competition depressing
margins, the unavallabiity of component parts at cntical times and the faiure of
suppliers to deliver to agreed timeframes coupled with extensive delays induced by
some customers These placed considerable strain on production planning and
shipping, with additional costs incurred The company incurred significant set-up costs
when taking on new customers, which did not flow through into sufficient production to
recoup the set-up costs Compounding this was a severe and increasing downturn in
purchase requirements from the customer base during 2012 while costs were not
correspandingly reduced as readily

The group Intially sought to address the lack of profitability by devising a rationalisation
programme, which involved redundancies, the eventual closure of its Hedge End and
USA factories and consolidation of production in existing facihties in Tonypandy and
China The financial difficulties were bought to a head in early 2012 when the
company's prnncipal lender, GE Capital Bank Limited, which had itself inherited the
relationship through acquisition of another lender, indicated that it wanted its facilities to
be replaced during the course of the year

We were consulted briefly along with other advisers about whether an insolvency
solution could then be approprate and the ments of other options The main ultimate
shareholder decided to provide further loan funding of £710k in summer 2012 to assist
the finances whilst continuing to focus on finding either a new lender or a buyer for the
group as a going concern The group instructed James Cowper Corporate Finance LLP
(James Cowper) In late April 2012 to assist in that regard The directors and therr
advisers carned out market research to identify potential funders and buyers

By the end of August 2012, it seemed clear that the directors would not be able to
refinance the company largely because of restrictions in the provision of credit generally
and the poor recent track record and concern that profitabiity would not be recovered
After several months of marketing, there remained two interested parties for a purchase,
one with a view to taking over the shares for a nominal amount with a potential
compromise of the shareholder loans and one to buy part of the business as an asset
transaction Following discussions with Portland and other adwvisers, the directors
decided to proceed with the former and entered into a period of due diligence

Unfortunately, this party pulled out in October 2012 Following further discussions with
Portland and other adwisers, James Cowper approached the remamming party, TT
Electronics Plc (TT), which was the eventual buyer, to negotiate a purchase of assets
An offer was recetved on 8th November 2012 for the business assets and a penod of six
weeks exclusivity for due diigence commenced




29

210

211

212

31

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

The format of the offer was unusual in that the buyer required the purchase not just of
the business goodwill, stocks and tangible assets for approximately net book values, but
also the assumption of the trade debts, the obligation to settle the GE Capital advance
and the oblgation to deal with amounts due to trade supplers This approach was
driven by the buyer's concern that it should take over the entire chain from customer to
supplier so that there was no disruption and thus loss of value

As the offer did not provide for all iabilities to be settled, only all the trade supplers, and
the company would thus be Insolvent, the buyer required the transaction to be
concluded through an insolvency procedure to avoid any subsequent chailenge te a sale
by directors The directors also preferred the protection of an insolvency officeholder
handling the transaction

We adwvised the company, along with other advisers that the TT offer was better than
alternative approaches As there were no other interested parties for the business, the
alternative would have been an orderly closure, attempting to exploit a captive customer
base to realise best value for the stocks and debtor book through demanding enhanced
prices and volumes before they could re-source to obtain supplies from elsewhere We
advised the company on this comparnson and concurred with the directors’ and
shareholders’ conclusion that the TT offer was in the better interest of creditors  Clearly
it was in the best interests of the trade creditors whose debts would be paid in full by TT
but the directors and we also calculated that it would provide a clearly enhanced
dividend for the other habilities, the largest of which was the loan due to Mr Woods

Before appointment on 12" December 2012, we shared detalls of the offer and our
recommendation with the major creditors, including the secured lenders and HM
Revenue & Customs, seeking therr comments on the proposal GE Capital’s advance
was cleared by TT and the trade debis assumed shortly before appointment, so its
consent as qualifying floating charge holder to the appointment was then not required
NatWest was given notice as a charge holder, consenting to the appointment and
subsequent disposalto TT

Achieving the purpose of administration

The statutory objectives of administration are to rescue the company as a going
concern, to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely iIn a winding up without adminustration and to realise property In order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential creditors We are obliged to pursue the first
objective in the first instance, only If this 1s not practicable, we should pursue the second
objective and then the third in that order




32

33

34

35

41

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

We had already concluded by the time of the appointment that it would not be realistic in
practice to rescue the company as a going concern and instead had resolved along with
the directors and other mains stakeholders to enter into an immediate disposal to TT
The reason for discounting saving the company as an option 1s that the shareholder was
not willing or able to provide the further finance that the company needed to survive,
being both to make good recent trading losses and the repayment of the GE Capital
facity The company had just been through a lengthy perniod of marketing to find both
replacement lenders and new shareholders without success The company’s business
was still incurring significant trading losses for want of sufficient profitable turnover and
the only obvious way that these could be avoided in the time avalable was to sell the
business to a new owner, most obviously as an industry consolidation After the pernod
of marketing, the only avallable purchaser with a credible ability to conclude a
transaction was TT, which required to buy business assets from an administration and
not the company itself

Immediately upon appointment, we concluded a transaction to sell the business to TT
Electronics Integrated Manufacturing Services Limited, a subsidiary of TT Electronics
Plc adopting an approach that 1s known as “pre-pack” 1n accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 and so that creditors can understand how this approach was in
their interests, we circulated our report on 19" December 2012 setting out details of the
transaction and provide a further copy with these proposals

Following the transaction, TT took control of the majonty of the UK business, all bar one
of ts customers and debts due from them, responsibiiity for settlement of the trade
supplers, and the responsibility for almost 200 employees under TUPE Regulations
GE Capital's secured advance had been settled by TT direct shortly before appointment
The secured lhabilities due to NatWest provisionally estimated at £600k were cleared
through the provision of an advance from Portland and the cash element of the
transaction with TT 1n order that the bank's deed of release of secunty could be received
asrequired by TT

The matters that remained to be addressed dunng the administration are discussed In
the next sechon As we are continuing to trade in a Iimited way and require the
continued use of leasehold premises in Hedge End in respect of which there are rent
arrears, It 1s appropriate that the administration continues for the time being Once
these have concluded, the administration will move to creditors voluntary hquidation or
company voluntary arrangement as appropriate, to enable a distnibution to be made to
unsecured creditors We have already settled the secured liabilities outstanding at the
date of appointment and will also be setting the preferential habilities, which are not
significant in value as most employee contracts have transferred with the business

Management and finance of the company’s affairs during administration

The statement of estimated outcome In Appendix A shows our current projection for the
asset disposals, debt collection and expenses across the entire administration
Appendix B shows our receipts and payments {o date




42

43

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

The matters to be addressed during the admirustration are as follows

421

422

423

424

425

426

We need to fulfil our contractual obligations to the purchaser of the UK
business to effect an orderly transition of the business

There was one customer and associated debt excluded in the business
disposal to TT, which we are continung to service until 1t makes other
arrangements

We are assisting the directors of the other group companies based 1n U3,
China and UK to realise their businesses and assets, thereby improving on the
prospects of recovenng the inter-company debts due to the company In
administration

We shall be selling the company’s freehold factory premises in Tonypandy

We shall be vacating the leasehold premises and sellng some assets In
Hedge End, Southampton

Generally, we shall be arranging for an orderly winding up of the company’s
affars prior to liguidation, setting administration expenses and arranging for
the move to hquidation or company voluntary arrangement

Transitional arrangements with TT Electronics

As well as a disposal of a business, the contract between the company In
administration, other ACW group companies and TT comprise arrangements whereby -

431

432

433

434

435

Supplies continue to TT for use in the business from ACW's Chinese
associates for around six months for a fixed price untl it can make other
arrangements

TT purchases any remaining stocks of raw matenals usable by the end of
2013 at cost at the end of that process Whilst these stocks are owned by the
ACW group company in China, this benefits the administration as its principal
creditor

The administration grants to TT a lease for occupation at the Tonypandy
factory where production 1s now mainly undertaken in the UK

The administration also provides a licence to share the premises and faciiities
at Hedge End where certain administrative functions are undertaken for the
time being

All parties generally assist each other where required with a view to an orderly
transition of the business and winding up of ACW Technology’s business




44

45

46

47

48

ACW Technology Limited 1n administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

There 1s a final instalment of the consideration of £100k that 1s due from TT that
depends on the satisfactory conclusion of these arrangements So far, progress I1s
satisfactory whilst various practical i1ssues anse that need close co-operation between
TT, the directors and us to address them

Supplies from China

We are working closely with the directors of the remaining ACW group companies to
continue production in the China As ACW Technology acted as ‘group banker and
funded these cperations, we have providing funding to enable ACW International
Limited to make payments to the employees and suppliers, which will be recouped from
the invoicing to TT and subsequent disposal of stocks The arrangement enables the
company to generate some profit from the production and to dispose of the stocks
efficiently at the end

Mite!

Mitel Network Corporation, a Canadian company, was excluded as a customer from the
TT transaction On appomntment, Mitel owed $782k (around £488k) for supplies and
there was a stocking facility for raw matenals under which it was owed $750k (£470k)
Mitel had a degree of dependence on continuing supplies and would potentially have a
counter-claim that would have eroded the debt if that had ceased We have therefore
arranged with Mitel to continue production through the China facility and by continued
employment of five staff in Hedge End plus contract workers as required Mitel has now
settled its pre-administration debt and continues to order product for delivery intended to
finish by 30" April 2013 when 1t plans to transfer any remaining work to other suppliers

Realisation of the business and assets in China and USA

Whilst these business and assets are held by other ACW group companies in therr
respective countries, the outcomes matter to the administration insofar that the UK
company provided the funding to establish them on inter-company loans and now 1s
their largest creditor by some margin  We are therefore assisting the directors, who are
directors of all companies, to achieve the best outcome and recover what 1s due back
into the UK

The China operation s required for the time being to provide supplies to TT and to Mitel,
as described above We envisage that this operation will complete by April In the
meantime, the directors are actively marketing the facility globally with the assistance of
James Cowper, because It is felt that the investment that the group made n the tangible
facility and 1n a corporate infrastructure that complies with local law would have value to
anyone seeking to establish in the country Further details of the opportunity are given
in the website at http //www acwinternational com/




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

If there are no offers received for the business facility as a package, then arrangements
will be made to wind it up, sell the assets piecemeal and recover what 1s realised to the
UK Given the costs of closure and redundancy, it would be preferred to reach a
package sale but this depends on finding a buyer who would value the opportunity

Disposal of factory in Tonypandy

Under the business sale transaction with TT, it was granted a lease to occupy the
freehold premises for five years with a three year break clause at an annual rent of
£125k

The freehold premises were professionally valued at £950k in March 2012 on an open
market basis We have instructed four firms of agents to provide proposals to market
and sell the property and expect to make an appointment shortly

In uncertain market condttions, we shall respond to the interest that 1s received If an
offer is received at a price that the agents recommend is accepted, then we shall sell the
property and the funds will be distributed to creditors Otherwise, If there are no
acceptable offers, there s an option to hold the property and use the rent received for
an annual distnbution with an eventual sale in years to come We anticipate that some
creditors nmight prefer recovery in the form of an annuity whilst others would prefer a
total realisation as soon as possible If that 1s the case, it might be that a dual option
choice can be provided to creditors, which could be accommodated using the flexibility
of a company voluntary arrangement It 1s however premature to put this to creditors at
this stage until the prospects are clearer

Vacating premises in Hedge End and disposal of assets

The company’s head office and main factory was onginally located in leasehold
premises in Hedge End, near Southampton Under the rationalisation plan devised by
the directors prior to administration, it was the intention to close these premises and
relocate entirely to Tonypandy They had already negotiated with the landlord that the
lease could be terminated in May 2013 and a licence to occupy until that time had been
granted

At the time of appointment, management and accounting functions In these premises
along with some imited production and testing involving personnel transferred with the
business Consequently, TT required nghts to share the premises with the company In
administration for a contnibution to the cost

We are arranging to vacate the premises by the end of the licence in May or earlier, if
possible The monthly licence fee will be paid as an administration expense, with the
arrears and dilapidations accruing under the previous lease becoming a clam n the
winding up There are some items of plant that will need to be sold using agents in the
usual way




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

Funding arrangements during the administration

416 Funding has been required firstly for the continuing activity described above, essentially
working capital for purchases until paid by TT and Mitel, and secondly the immediate
settlement of secured liabihties due to NatWest so that its release of secunty could be
provided to TT NatWest was unwilling to leave its lending unpaid to be settled by
subsequent realisations, Iin particular from the sale of the freehold factory, whilst other
assets subject to its security were being sold to TT

417 This funding requirement has been satisfied by firstly the intial cash element of the
consideration paid by TT of £500k and by a loan from Portland, the joint administrators’
firm of £600k We have also negotiated prompt payment terms with TT and Mite! for its
supplies of between 7-14 days

418 As well as the statutory prionty provided to advances into the administration, Portland
was granted, by the directors prior to administration in anticipation of this facility, with a
legal charge over the freehold premises In Tonypandy in effect to replace the security
provided to NatWest for its advance of about the same amount The loan will remain
avallable whiist the administration requires 1t to achieve a more advantageous
realisation through completing the arrangement with TT In practice, we anticipate this
advance beng cleared by other realisations before the property Is sold

419 In these proposals, we are seeking approval for Portland to be paid interest at the same
rate as NatWest would have charged if its advance had remained outstanding, so
creditors are not incurrnng an additional cost but only a benefit through allowing the
transaction with TT to proceed

Management of the company’s affairs during the administration

420 In carrying out administrations in practice, we always seek an appropriate balance of the
secunty of the creditors’ interests in the company's property and cost effectiveness of
management The use of existing company officers then typically diminishes over time
with the disposal of the assets until it became more effective simply to use our own staff
to complete the remaining aspects of the winding up of the affairs ieading to iquidation
or company voluntary arrangement

421 We have achieved this objective here by retaining the services of the two remaining
directors of the company to assist with the day to day management of the business
during admiristration, working in conjunction with our own staff of appropriate seniority
The other directors and officers of the company transferred employment with the
business and we stll have access to ther services through the contractual
arrangements with TT The overseas subsidiaries also have therr own management
that continues to be engaged




422

51

52

ACW Technology Limmted in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

We shall instruct third parties including other professional advisers to handle certain
aspects of the administration on our behalf where 1t 1s either more cost effective for
others to do so or where we need a particular expertise that we do not have available
amongst the staff of this firm or of the company In particular,

4221 James Cowper was engaged by the company pnior to our appointment to
market and sell the business Under the terms of engagement, the completion
of the TT transaction triggers a fixed contingent fee of £120k, which 1s due to
be paid as a pre-administration expense as explained in section 7 The firm
continues to be engaged by ACW International Limited to secure disposals of
the China assets for which a further fee of £30k 15 payable contingently from
those proceeds

4222 Solicitors Blake Lapthorn was engaged by the company prior to our
involvement to provide legal advice and specifically to act with respect to the
sale to TT  Most of the work was completed prior to appointment and
concluded in the early stages of the administration Its fees for this work total
£65k, which 1s due to be paid as a pre-administration expense as explained in
section 7 We continue {o retain this firm to provide legal advice during the
administration although to date there have not been any significant matters
that have required its input

4223 Edward Symmons was engaged as chattel asset agents prior to administration
to provide a desk top valuation of the assets of the company and will be
engaged in any future disposals of remaining tangible assets

4224 As explained above, we envisage appointing specialist agents shortly to
market and sell the factory at Tonypandy

Estimated outcome for creditors

We instructed the directors to provide us with a statement of the company’s affairs as at
the date of our appointment In the prescribed form and expect o receive this shortly in
the meantime, we have prepared our own summary of the financial position of the
company and set this out at Appendix A along with our commentary

This statement shows our view of the value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and includes a list of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with
the amounts due to them This includes detalls of any security The creditors’ details
have been compiled from the company’s records, possibly amended by clams that we
have received from creditors It does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors
to submit claims and assessing them for dividend purposes so It Is subject to further
adjustment in due course




ACW Technology Limited in administration

S

53

54

61

62

63

tatement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

In summary, our preliminary estimate I1s that the likely recovery for creditors from this
adminustration 1s as follows

Category of clam Estimated |Likely recovery
claims
(£000)
Secured habihties -
NatWest 600 |Paid in full from TT sale proceeds and Portland advance
GE Capital 2500 |Paid n full from TT sale proceeds
Preferential creditors - <5 |Payment n full
holiday pay due to five
employees
Unsecured creditors 1,900 |It 1s not possible to provide a precitse estimate of the

dividend at this early stage of the procedure before the
outcome from the inter-company debt position 1s known

In this case, the prescnbed part, which is the requirement to set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors a proportion of the funds that would otherwise be paid to a floating
charge holder, does not apply This Is because all the secured liabilities were settled
other than by a floating charge distribution

Administrators’ remuneration

If creditors would like further detatls of the approval process for administration fees, we
can provide a copy of the document “Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 A Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” upon request or the detais may be found at
http //www Insolvency-practiioners org uk/uploads/adm pdf

In the first Instance, 1t 1s for the creditors’ committee, f one 1s formed, to approve the
basis of the remuneration of administrators In the absence of a creditors’ committee,
we are required to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration by a resolution of the
general body of creditors Accordingly, these proposals set out in the next paragraph a
basis for our remuneration and approval for these proposals at the forthcoming
creditors’ meeting will include approval for this basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration as administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out In
rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by reference to the time properly given
by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration)
In addition we shall charge reasonable out of pocket expenses in accordance with the
schedule of rates for disbursements and out of pocket expenses published by us from
time to time Fees and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost
accrues The same basis of remuneration will also apply if we are subsequently
appointed as liquidators of the company




64

65

66

71

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

We set out as Appendix C a schedule of Portland's fee and disbursement policy
including the current charge out rates, this also shows the time costs accrued to date
under the following headings

» Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to sell the assets of the company,
as more fully explained in this report

» Trading — Managing the trading operation of the business, including reviewing the
activites and funding requirements of the group companies to achieve the
requirements In the transitional services agreement with TT, reaching acceptable
terms with suppliers and customers, ensuring completeness of revenue and settling
expenses, arranging for funding, and arranging for continued employment

» Adminustration and planning - Internal management of the case {o ensure it I1s
completed in an expedient manner and In accordance with good practice
Mamntaining estate accounts and ensuring complance and statutory filing
requirements

s Reporting - Notifying creditors about the initral appointment, reporting to secured
lenders, and preparing and distributing this report containing our proposals

* Investigation - Carrying out a preliminary review of the events leading up to failure,
so as to consider whether actions would be justified against third parties and in
preparation for compieting a CDDA report on director disqualification

+ Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about their claims and individual
positions

We shall report on the current time cost position and amounts drawn as remuneration in
our progress reports to creditors  An lllustration of the likely overall cost 1s given 1n the
statement of affairs discussed earlier

We are also seeking approval for an interest charge to be applied to the funding that we
have provided, in effect treating this as a form of remuneration We propose to charge
LIBOR plus 5%, which is the same rate that NatWest would have charged If its advance
had not been cleared

Pre-administration costs

Our unpaid fees and our unpad expenses incurred in the penod prior to the company
entering administration, but with a view to 1t doing so, can be settled as an expense of
the administration If approved by creditors 1n a similar way to our remuneration In
addition, any cost incurred in connection with the making of the appointment already
qualifies as an administration expense under the rules without approval




72

73

74

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

This statutory provision provides assurance of payment of fees that are mcurred by
adwvisors If the appointment proceeds In this case, Portland and its various advisors
were Incurring an additional credit risk that the appointment and/or the sale to TT would
not proceed and the company could not afford at that time to pay fees on account As
we were playing a key role In assisting the company and its directors to achieve the best
outcome for creditors and thus it would have been detrimental to have withdrawn, the
directors provided Portland, on its own account and as representative of the other
advisers, with a legal charge dated 21st November 2012 over the Tonypandy factory
This charge also secured the cash advance made by Portland detailed in section 4

In the case of Portland, we should still ike creditor approvai for our time costs for the
pre-administration perniod, which 1s calculated In the same way as our administration
remuneration detailled above We did not bill the company for any work pror to our
appointment The time costs for this period amount to £62,622 50 plus VAT according
to the analysis set out at Appendix D This covers the entire engagement In the pre-
administration period from 1st October 2012 principally in negotating and completing
the sale to TT |t also covers the statutory requirement of considering whether the
objective of administration can be met so the appointment could be accepted, planning
the implementation, assisting the company to make the appointment, consultations with
parties that were entitled to pnor notice and instructing agents to value the assets and
recommending ways to deal with them

In carrying out these services, we mncurred disbursements which we propose to
recharge in line with our standard policy as detailed in Appendix D We also necessanly
engaged the following professionals detalled eariier to assist with the TT transaction
prior to administration and seek approval to recover the cost as a pre-administration
disbursement that we have incurred

741 Solicitors Blake Lapthorn advised with respect to the TT transaction and was
instrumental in negohating the legal documentation It also advised about the
appointment process, individual creditor nghts such as those with securtty, and
employment matters Its total costs calculated according to its usual time
costs amount to £65000 of which about £50,000 relates to the pre-
administration peniod and 1s being sought as an administration expense

742 Edward Symmons, chattel agents provided a valuation of the tangible assets
its costs for these services amount to £3,800 plus VAT which 1s being sought
as an administration expense

743 Coffins Mew LLP Solictors were engaged to effect secunty over the
Tonypandy mentioned above lts costs amount to £2,975 plus VAT




75

81

82

83

g1

10

101

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying Joint administrators’ proposals

The company engaged the services of James Cowper to achieve a disposal of the
company’s business, which included preparing the sales memorandum, extensive
marketing of the business and conducting the negotiations on behaif of the company
with interested parties Its terms of engagement provided for a contingent fee that was
only payable if a sale proceeded in the fixed amount of £120k plus VAT The habilty
has now crystallised with the conclusion of the TT transaction and 1s secured by the
legal charge arrangement mentioned above

Matters requiring investigation

We have so far considered briefly whether there are transactions that happened before
our appointment that could require review and action with a view to enhancing the
recovenies for creditors  This Is to provide information to creditors about the potential for
such actions so they can influence the future direction of the insolvency process We
are not aware of any matters to bring to the attention of creditors at this stage

As well as explonng any areas with a view to financial recovery for creditors
administrators and higuidators are also required to report on the circumstances of their
appointment to the Insolvency Service, which then considers whether director
disqualification proceedings are appropriate

If creditors have any information that would assist us In either of these functions, we
would appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible

Exit from administration

Once the asset realisations are completed, estimated to be within the next nine months,
we shall arrange for the company to move to creditors’ voluntary hguidation in
accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, unless a
company voluntary arrangement has been proposed We are proposing that the joint
administrators become the joint liquidators but creditors are entitled to nominate other
practitioners as long as this 1s done before these proposals are approved

Meeting of creditors

We are convening the meeting of creditors on Friday, 15th February 2013 at 2 30pm at
our offices at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire
PO15 7AH This meeting 1s to consider the contents of this report and to vote on the
proposals set out at the beginning of this document Creditors may vote via proxy and
need not attend In person unless they wish to do so




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

11 Appendices and enclosures

Appendices Appendix
Statement of affars of the company as at the appointment date A
including a hst of creditors

Receipts and payments account for the administration to date B
Portland's fee and disbursements policy, including a summary of the C
time costs to date in this case

Portland’s pre appointment ttme analysis D
Enclosures

Formal notice of the creditors meeting on Form 2 20B

Explanatory notes about the application of Rule 2 38 to the entitlement of creditors to
vote at the meeting of creditors

A form of proxy to be used if you do not wish to attend in person but want to be
represented or If you are representing a imited company

A claim form to provide us with details of your claim, which i1s required to be entitled to
vote, If you have not already done so

SIP 16 disclosure




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Statement of estimated outcome 1n the administration

Assets
Factery - Tonypandy, Wales
Less fixed charge holder - NatWest

Plant & machinery

Motor vehicles

Furniture & equipment

Goodwili

Stock, WIP and trade debts net of GE Finance
Tangible assets excluded from sale

Trade debts, stock and WIP net of Mitel loan
Debts due from ACW International

Debts due from ACW China

Debts due from ACW Hong Kong

Cash at bank (Bank of China and NatWest)
Other debtors, refunds

Costs of insolvency
Portland pre-appointment fees and costs
Pre-appointment legal fees and costs
Agents fees
Legal fees
Administrators' fees and disbursements

Amounts avaiiable for preferential creditors
Preferential employee claims

Amount available for floating charge holder
Floating charge holder - Nat West

Amount available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured liabilities

Trade creditors

VAT

PAYE

Shareholder loan account

Finance companies

Carbon Trust loan

Employees

Landlords

Net asset deficiency

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors

Notes

2,

2
7

2
2
2
2
7
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Book Outcome Projection for
Value on closure administration
Downside Upside
£000 £000 £000 £000
926 750 750 850
(550) (554) (554) (554)
376 196 196 296
342
161 725 500 600
7,030 100
49 60 40 50
168 18 - 168
4,410 - {150) 1,000
166 - - -
799 . - .
44 44 44 44
- 20 50
13,545 1,143 650 2,208
62 62
50 50
25 135 135
50 50 50
200 150 150
275 447 447
868 203 1,761
{100Q) (5) -
768 198 1,761
768 198 1,761
4,506 97 97
630 630 630
110 110 110
1,100 710 710
30 30 30
27 27 27
750 50 50
450 250 250
7,603 1,904 1,804
(6,835) (1,7086) (143)
010 010 092




Appendix A

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

1

11

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

Basis of statement
We expect the directors’ formal statement of affairs shortly

In the meantime, we have worked with them to prepare the statement of estimated
outcome as an illustration of the likely recovery for creditors  This provides a range of
likely recoveries, depending upon whether sales of businesses are achieved in China
and US and the outcome of the TT transttional arrangements This 1s more realistic
and consistent with the current uncertainty until these outcomes are known

Business sale and other assets

The freehold factory in Tonypandy 1n Wales will be marketed for sale shortly Four
firms of local agents have been instructed to provide advice as to the best strategy to
maximise the recovery from the site

The goodwill and the majority of the plant and stock were included in the sale to TT as
detailed in the main part of this report

The sale was made shortly after appointment following negotiations that tock place
beforehand 1n an arrangement known as a “pre-pack” A table providing pertinent
information to demonstrate that this transaction was in the Interests of creditors is set
out later within this appendix

Within the figure of £7m shown for stock, WIP and trade debts net of the GE Capital
debt, the company had recorded in its books £5 6m of raw matenal stock and WIP
which was widely regarded as overstated TT specifically considered that this was
not an accurate reflection of the value of the stock holding In the event, the directors
are of the view that there would not be a surplus from the trade debtors after allowing
for bad and doubtful debts and the termination fees of GE Capital In addition, the
stock would have minimal resale value If it had been sold by any other means

The chatte! assets that remain at Hedge End which were excluded from the TT
transaction will be sold once trading has finished

The company had entered into a stocking loan with Mitel and there was $750k
{(approx £470k) due to Mite! on appointment In addition Mitel was a debtor for $782k
(approx £488k) ACW also held £150k of stock in relation to Mitel product This was
excluded from the TT transaction ACW International Limited continue to complete
work for Mitel in the short term until they can re-source elsewhere |n the meantime,
this enables the stock to be converted Into saleable product to enable ACW to
maximise its realisation of Mitel stock and to settle the loan Any balance of Mitel
stock held on conclusion of trading will be collected by Mitel and used to settle the
remainder of its debt




Appendix A

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

27

28

28

31

41

42

51

52

There are debts due from the company's parent and its overseas subsidiaries and the
administration strategy 1s to financially support these entities as part of the transitional
agreement with TT during therr wind down and possible sale to maximise the return of
the Inter-company debts [n this regard, Portland has providing funding of £600k to
ACW Technology Limited and funds have been lent by the administrators to ACW
International Limited to fund the ongoing transitional arrangements As shown, the
downside 1s that we may end up funding the closure costs of the subsidiaries If no
sale 1s achieved, with the upside being a substantial return following the sale of the
overseas entities

There were cash balances held in the company’s bank accounts held with NatWest
and Bank of China NatWest held a VAT deferment bond of £20k on behalf of HMRC
which has been called on This should be returned by HMRC in due course

There are pre-payments due to the company In respect of rates and insurance
refunds

Connected party transactions

There have not been any sales of assets to connected parties, nor are any
anticipated

Costs of realisations and insolvency

For the purposes of illustration, we have included a provision for the costs of
insclvency, which mamnly comprise pre-appointment costs, the administrators’ fees,
legal fees and disbursements

Details of the basis of the administrators’ remuneration are given elsewhere In this
document

Preferential claims

Preferential claims comprise £800 of arrears of pay per employee and unlimited
holiday pay

There should be no preferential clams as the obligations to the majonty of the
employees transferred to TT as the purchaser of the business




Appendix A

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

6

61

71

81

82

83

84

85

Prescribed part

The prescribed part 1s that amount set aside for unsecured creditors from the net
property being the distribution that would otherwise be made to a floating
chargeholder It 1s calculated as 50% of the first £10k and 20% of the balance,
subject to a mit of £600k There 1s no prescribed part as there will not be any
floating charge distributions, with all secured creditors recovering in full under therr
fixed charges

Secured creditors

As noted above, the two charge-holders have been repaid in full as part of the TT
transaction

Unsecured creditors
A schedule of unsecured claims 1s provided within this appendix after these notes

The majonty of the company's creditors will be settled direct by TT at its insistence
within the sale agreement to ensure continuity of the supply chain

The company was part of a group VAT scheme and the last quarter's payment
remains outstanding |n addition the last month’s PAYE remains unpaid

Christopher Woods advanced £710k to the company during the course of 2012 as a
loan He had also lent the group £400k prior to this time and repayment of these
amounts are guaranteed by ACW Technology Limited

A provision has been made for landlord and employee claims, although these cannot
yet be ascertained with any accuracy The landlord claim would be higher on a
closure as the full unexpired peniod of the lease in Hedge End would become due,
whereas In the circumstances the ongoing rent i1s being paid by the administrators




05 11 £102 Aenuer og

G0 Z10Z 49A DS Sdli

| jo | sbed

Bunjjejo} seyug 9

82°668'€06°L

00| Sd9 SNS “SJUsS)ip ‘UOPUIMS '[IIH INWPUIAA ‘€9¥1 X0g Od pajiwiT] suolynjog ssauisng Jels||y 00Z2
00 000'0% 908 918 'weybuiwig 'peoy AsibeH ¢g - £8 ‘alenbgs )eqo)d 20140 sjuslfed Aouepunpay TOAD
99 £99'0L 1 ISP ZLNG 'X3ssng 1sop 'Buiyuopn 'peoy uojbuileg ‘asnop abpug uoibuling Swojsny) g anuanay WH LOAD
00 000'0E9 avl 621 foodian '1eang sawer 1§ ‘asnoH uelBay 100|4 WG 'Hun AoUaA|osuU| [RUOEN swoIsnD) % anuaaay WH DOAD
00 Q00'0LZ XX¥ 0€0S ‘anysdwey 'uoydweyinog ‘pug abpay ‘Aepn sauwo) ed oifeiens o0 spoopn Jaydojsuyn 00MD
001 HOE LHd ‘yrad 'asnoy pi@yung g0z ‘asnoH ueidwelo ‘adIAeg Jawoisny ABiau] uiaynog g ysnoosg LOSD
2T 159'9 X3¢ ¥1 08 ‘uojdweyinog ‘aue ysiew ‘desy sayng dT7 OWdY 00M0
00 000°02 DSS WZD3 'uopuo 'snaup Aingsuiq L ‘@snoH Angsijes ‘Auancoay uoua] NSH 0D PajWIr} 90UBLI- J9SSY 09])59AU| 001D
00 000°052 gdl NLM ‘uopuo Joang a10WbIAA G 113y (2wojog g ubieio 0040
001 949 LON ‘anysweybunion ‘WeybumoN 1931S JUNoW 6 '9ShoH pugimap ABraug up 3 #03D
ool Var 0€0S ‘pu3 abpay 'Aepp seunwog ‘yied aibsjens P3JILIT UOISIAGIS | UOSSOUT £030
00 /¥Q'9/ H3s 240 ‘uniApAyy ‘aue eauAg ‘Bmuion Juen AL 1BUUOSIad ||89%3 0030
00 00022 878 G1S7 'spaaT ed adioy ] ‘Aep Anuad 00z dweydog ueoT jusioy] Abeug 1snu ) uoqued 00292
00 000'0L HIe 1S9 'joi1sug ‘epeled UNoD) saWer 1S ‘UNoY) SaWET 1S pajwi {s|eluay) dnoic) ssea sequed dNgG z0do
00 L HD. 2371 'snysia)ssaia] '19)sa2iaT] ‘peoy uolss|Ay Juswiedsq ADUaAosu| ssauisng seo) ysijug Logon
0¥ 2es'el 97¢ £50S 'Ubralises ‘pio4 sapuey) ‘sjebjo] ‘uno sbuiy meN woyide ayelg 0080
3 SSaIppY awepN Aoy

sl0}ipain Auedwon - g
pajiwi ABojouysa) MOV
suonnjog jeloueuld R ssauisng puepdod




ACW Technology Limited in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period to 29th January 2013

RECEIPTS

Sale proceeds from TT Electronics disposal
Trade debts excluded from this disposal (Mitel)
Cash at bank

Rates refund

Loan from Portland

Rent for Tonypandy premises (from TT)
Licence fees for Hedge End premises (from TT)

PAYMENTS

Legal fees

Bank charges

Statutory advertising

Pre-administration fees

Direct labour

Utilities

Funding to ACW international

Redemption of NatWest mortgage on assets
Reimbursement to NatWest for HMRC bond settlements

Balance on hand

Note

[ Ber R4 1 JNE - FL I LN I

10
10

Appendix B

£

500,000
261,000
43,775
17,875
600,000
35,702
9,677

1,468,029

15,484
20

64
54,817
458
4,097
741,000
554,375
20,000

1,380,315

77,714



Appendix B

ACW Technology Limited in administration

Notes to receipts and payments account

10

We have received £500k from TT in relation to the sale of the majonty of the UK business
assets following the disposal sale on the date of appointment

Mitel has settled the debt due at the date of appointment of £462k partly In cash and the
balance by offsetting £201k against its stocking loan account This was recovered after
reaching an agreement with Mitel that the administration would continue to provide
funding to the ACW Chinese facility to complete outstanding orders from Mitel The
remaining £270k of the stocking loan will be repaid as a deduction from future trading
sales and any balance of Mitel stock held on conclusion of trading will be collected by
Mitel and used to settle the remainder of its debt

There were cash balances held in the company’s bank accounts held with NatWest

The company paid its business rates monthly and was n credit at the date of our
appointment We have received a rates refund in relation to the Hedge End premises
and we are establishing If the company 1s entitled to a refund in relation to the Tonypandy
property

Portland has advanced a loan of £600,000 as detailed in sechion 4 of the main document

Rent has been received from TT for the new lease at Tonypandy and licence fees for the
sharing of facilities at Hedge End

We have paid post appointment legal fees of £15,484 to Blake Lapthorn Solictors in
relation to legal work carried out for the administrators, principally in relation to the sale

Pre-administration expenses refer to payment of professional costs incurred by Portland
before the appointment but in anticipation of administration Approval to treat these as an
expense of the administration 1n accordance with rule 2 67(1)(c) 1s being sought within
these proposals in section 7 and in the meantme, we are treating payment from
administration funds as an application of our loan advance These comprise £2,975 paid
to Coffin Mew LLP for dealing with the legal charge over the freehold property on behalf
of Portland, £40,000 plus VAT on account for Blake Lapthorn for the pre-appointment
work and £3,800 to Edward Symmons for valuation advice

An advance has been made to ACW International to enable it to continue the operation in
China, which firstly satisfies the requirements of Mitel and the contractual oblhigations in
the sale agreement with TT This funding, effectively provided by the Portland loan and
the initial Mitel receipt, has been used to procure supplies, settle outstanding local trading
obligations and payroll This in turn has resuited in delivenies to these two customers and
outstanding amounts due from them, which will be used to repay the advance at the end
of the process

In order to complete the sale to TT on the day of appointment, it was necessary to obtain
a release of the secunty held by NatWest over the company assets by settling the
amounts due to the bank This Included the term loan of £554k and subsequently liability
under an HMRC bond for VAT settiements



00°0 8y 29 000 8y 29

000 00 92 000 00 92 1500 saWi} g sayaiess Auedwo)
000 009 000 009 sbed Jod |3 aiwisoe
000 000 00 0 000 Japenb sad xoq Jad 06 /3 {(enyore puejpod) abesolg
000 000 000 000 Buyeaw Jad 0z 13 241y Wwooy
000 000 000 000 ajel paaibe swolsno R anuandy WH abeapn
000 000 000 000 Adoo Jad do| Buikdaaojoyg
000 av 0t 000 g8t OF abejsod ssum ¢ Alauonels pue abejsod
3 3 3 3
pied paniooe poliad ponad spuswasingsiqg z fobajen
|1ejol |jejoj ul pied Ul paniaay

000 pauwle|d saa4 |BJOL
927952 06 098°29 0e'sve oLl 09'Ly 0e'9s 0g ovi SINOH [BJOL
96 68¢ 00 G8S'vl 0t 0% 000 OFA 4 098 0G5 6t Buipe. |
£V /8T 0G £2€'9 oo ze goo oLy 0es 09 s1 Bunuoday
ot L2l 06 286 oLg 000 002 oLl 000 suoiebysanu)
06 00¢ 00 9E¥'CL 0619 060 08 GZ 09 0¢ 09 vl SIoHpaId
[AA 114 00 LI6'LL 06 OF 000 081 0s 9 0gce fuuued pue uonensiupy
19192 0G ¢29'9L 0L 29 0zo 0L L 0T 9l 00 8¢ sjasse jo uonesHesy
(3) o34 yeis woddns  sjeuossayold
Aunoy abBeiaay (3) 1som awi]  sinoy |ejoj pue sjuelsissy Joluas Jay)Q  Jabeuep Jauped uoI3oUNy YJOM JO UOI)EDIHSSE|D

£10Z Aenuer 46z oL Z10g Jaquiadad yiz} tuoll

Alelwns 1502 pue awly 6dIS

0 xipuaddy uonensiuiwpe ul payjwiy ABojouysal MoV



Portland Business & Financial Solutions Appendix C

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by spectal arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropniate grades are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their tme in six minute units  Where the fee Is to be
calculated on the basis of ime spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per

hour

£

Dhrector 310
Landon Principat 310
Associate 310
Senlor manager 250
Case manager 210
Case administrator 175
Administrator 100
Cashiers 100
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1% December 2011 They are reviewed penodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment

Disbursement policy

Where expenses are Incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they are
recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, externat room hire, fidelity bond,
rall travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and approval
IS not required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval is
required Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Porttand archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost




000 pauwie|) saa4 |ejoL
Sy 90¢ 05 22929 gevoT 000 o¥'c ol'eL S¢ L81 SINOH JejoL
¥6 20T 00 G£0°L LS 000 09¢ 000 0S¢ sloypal)
00 oLe 00 09.'62 00 96 000 000 000 0095 B0IADY
9¢ ¢o¢E 0S 120'L STANA 0o o0 080 0L€l G/ 8 Buiuueld pue uoiessIiuILPY
goolg 00 008'v¢ 00 08 000 0o 000 00 08 S]asse JO Uonesijeay
(3) ;ea yeys yoddns  sjeuoissajoud
Aunoy abesaay {3)3soosawl sinoy |ejol pue sjuelsissy Jowastayyp  Jabeuepy Jauyed uonIUN} YIOM JO UOIJEIIJISSE[D

Aewwns awin juawiuiodde-ald
ABEWwWNS awl] 6dIS

a xipuaddy uocnessiuswpe ul pajiwi Abojouyss] MoV



Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tme

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2 20B

Name of Company

ACW Technology Limited

02402477

Company number

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

9478 of 2012

Court case number

Notice 1s hereby given by {(a)

James Richard Tickel!

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

that a meeting of creditors of (b}

ACW Technology Limited
1640 Parkway

Sclent Business Park
Whiteley, Fareham
Hampshire, PO15 7AH

Is to be held at (c)

Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions

1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

(c} 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AH

on {d) 15™ February 2013

The meeting is

At2 30 pm

*(1) an inial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act

1986 {'the schedule’)

[ Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be compieted and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannct attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 28 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting

of your claim

Signed / 3
l,&vu‘—\ V/'/ W

Joint Ad it

oin mmﬂra 07

Dated
29" January 2013

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




The following document 1s an extract of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This sets out the
voting rules for the meeting of creditors to be held on 15" February 2013

Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986
Entitlement to vote
(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors (n administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote only if

{a) he has given to the administrator, not fater than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details in wnting of the debt which -

(1) he claims to be due te mm from the company, or

{(w) in relation to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings i relation to
which he holds office,

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his behalf,
and detalls of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

(2) The chairman of the meeting may atlow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has falled to comply with paragraph
(1)(a), if satisfied that the fallure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

{(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks 1t
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's clam as at the date on which the company entered
administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value Is not ascertained,
except where the chawrman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated mimimum value for the purpose of entittement to
vote and admits the claim for that purpose

(6) No vote shall be case by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting

(7) Where -
(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,
{(a) has lodged hts claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and
(b) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resoiution put to the meeting, and
(c) the member State liguidator casts a vote in respect of the same clam,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

(8) Whete —
(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings. and
(a) more than one member State iguidator seeks to vote by virtue of that clam,

the entittement to vote by virtue of that ¢claim ts exercisable by the member State hquidator in main proceedings, whether
or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator n relation to the same
debt are a single claim

(10} For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or
territonial proceedings in another member State




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1$ only to vote as directed

i e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

ACW Technology Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 15™ February 2013, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as Instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancel/rejection* of the administrator's proposals as circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions an the other side of this form

Seftware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




ACW Technology Limited

Statement of claim

Name of creditor

Address

Contact name and title

Account reference

Telephone & facsimile

Email address

Amount of claim

State currency Please note that under UK insolvency
law, the claim will be converted to £ sterling as at the date
of iquidation and dividends will be paid in that currency

Detalls of how claim arose

Supporting documents
provided with this claim, eg
statement

If any part of the clam 1s
estimated, please provide
details and project when the
claim will be finalsed

Recoverable VAT included in
the above figure

Detaills of any secunty or ien
held over the company's assets

Details of any retention of title
claim (please ask for separate
questicnnaire)




slapury
painoas o} pouodal pue uonensiuRupe ay) Joj Buipuny Joj pabuele 'uonessiuiwpe ay) Buunp uoig|dwoo-isod jedng ay} yim
uayej aq pinom Jey) sdajs auy pajenofisu ‘uoneuswNoCp 18H3 JO JBULIO) 8U) JOAOC SIOJDNOS Ulm pasiel| ‘ssaooad souabiip anp
au; Buunp seusanb o} papuodsal ‘uoNIESUR) By} JO SIS pejiejep 8y} sjenobsu o) Auedlwod ay) paSISSE aney am ‘Apuenbasgng
SI0)IPaID JO JS3ISJUI 12113q By} Ul SBM JOJO | | 9y} Jey) ucISN|ouod siapjoyaieys

pUE SIOJDAMP 2U} YIM PALN3UCI pue uosuedluod siy) uo Aueduiod sy} PasIAPE I 218UMas|a woJ salddns uie)jqo 0} 82IN0s-a4
pinoo Aay) 210j2q sawnjoa pue saoud pasueyus Buipuewap yBnoiy) jooq Jojgap PUE SY00}S 8y} Joj anjeA 1S8q IsjEal 0} 3SEQ
J1awojsna anndes e yojdxs o} Bundwage ‘anso AJapIo UB Uaaq aABY PINOM BAIEUISYE S} 'SSBUISNQ 3y} 1o} sarued pajsassiul
IaU)o ou 2Jam 2oyl sy sayoeosdde aneUI) B UBYL JS1S] SEM JB[0 | | Sy} IBU} SPNIDUCD 0] SISIADE JBUI0 Yiim Buoje Auedwoo
ay) parsisse am ‘swn Sy} Jy  vonoesues ayi Bunpuey Jeployaoyo ASusajosut Ue JO UOID3J0Id 3y palayaid os|e siopallp
oyl siopaunp Ag sjes e o) abugjeyd Juanbasgns Aue picae o) ainpadoid Aousaosul ue ybnoly pepnjouod aq 0} UoNIESUE))
ay) pasnbas JaAng ey} ‘JusAjosul g SNy} pinom Auedwos ay) pue papies aq 0} saiigel| |je Joj apiaoid Jou pIp Jayo auyj sy
pacuawwod asuabijip

onp 10} AjAISnjoxe syeam XIS Jo pouad B pue ZLOZ JPqUIBAON 8 UC PIAIada) SEM JAJO UY  SI9SSE JO aseyand e ajenobou o}
"1adng [enuaas oy} sem youm (1) pepw seawuag Buunioenuely pajelbapl sowonoaly (1 ‘Aued Buiniewa: ay) payosecsdde
19dMO7) SOl 'SIASIADE JAYJ0 pue PUBUOd Ujm sucissnosip Jayun; Bumojiod  gLozZ 129010 ul jno paynd Aued siy)

aouaBiyp enp jo pouad e ojul paigjue
pue JBULIC, BY} UPm paaooid O) Papiep $I0aNp By} ‘SISSIADE JSUI0 pue PUBIOd UPM SUOISSnosIp Buimopo4 uoldesue)
l1osse Ue Se ssauisng ay} Jo ped Ang 0) auo pue SUEO| JAPIOYSIEYS 3y) jo asnuoidwod jejusiod B yPm JUNOWE [eUILIOU B 10}
SaJBYS aY) Jon0 Buniel 0] Maia B yum auo ‘saed pajsaialul om) paulewal a1ay) ‘Bune)iew Jo SYUCW [BIBASS JAYY  PBIIA0I3L
aq jou pinom Apigelyosd Jey; UISOUOD PUB PIOJaJ YoBd} JUS32) 100d 83 Jo asnedaq ‘Ajesausb Jipaso jo uoisinoid By} Ul SUOHDLISAL
Jo asnesaq Ajpbie] Auedwos sy eouBULR) O} B|QE BQ 10U PINOM SI012aJIp 3Y) 18Y) Jeajo pawaas N 'ZL0g isnbny jo pua ey} Ag

s1atojsna o) ajqrijdedae aq 0} Aj9H1| PUB UONDESUEI] B PIOYE 0] SUBaW ay) o} 10adsal yim ‘Jadng e aq 0} lenusjod e
upm Alisnpur ay) ut Apeslie asoy) pue siapuny [enuajod Ajuapi 0} Yoieasa) JaxBW N0 PRILIED SJORANP PUE SIaSIApe By J9ing
B JO a0UBLIY JO S2IN0S MaU B JaUNS puy o) 210z idy a1 ul 477 asueuly ejesodio) JadmoD) sawer papnisul Auedwod auj

1e3a4 sy} Jo Jsnbny pue
Anp ui papinoid a1am SUBO| JAYDNE Y1 SeJeYs 8y} Joj JaAng e Buipuy uo snooj 0} pue Buipunj ueo| Jayuny spinoid 0) papIdap
Japjoyaleys ajewnn ayy  suondo Jayo Jo sjual ay) pue sendoidde aq pinod UoHN|OS ASUSAIOSUI UB JBYIaYM INOgR SISSIADE
1Yo ynm Buoje Ayaug pannsuos usy) asem ap  pade|dal ag o) pejuem )i pajeipul Jepiacid JUNoosIp 8010AUl S AuBdwoD ay)
PUE S3550| 0jUl pasianal pey spyosd jo pJodal [EouolsIy B uaym Jeak siy) Jeigea peay e 0} jybnog alam sannoyip s Auedwiad ayj

ssaiBboud js03e| 9Y) 4O JUYBI| Ay} Ul SUOHO SSNISIP ©} UBY) Pue SaNNJIWIP jRIoueUy pesIuBo2al Jsiy siojalp
ay) Ajpanoadsal uaym 710z 1snBny pue Z10z Aenuep W Ayaug pajnsuod alam am 'ZL0Z J9q0100 w Ajjiny pabebue Buieq aiojeg

yaunuodde 0} soud jJuawiaA|QAaul
S JOJENSIUIWRE 313 JO JUaINa 3y

S10J101j0s s} AqQ Auedwioo oy O} pEONPOIILI S59M BAA

uoNINpoOAUL
[eniu} §,J0JRIISIUIUPE 3Y} JO 92IN0S a4

ASIDI9X3 Jey) JO SWON0 aYy) PUB S}ISSE SSBUISN ay) |19s 0} usye) sdajs ay) INoge s|iejap ypum siolipard apiaold o) paedaid uaag sey ajnpayos siyL

sjasse ssaulsng jo |esods|p ay; o3 Buijejas sjiejap jo Alewwng

uonensiulwpe ui pajiw AGojouyasl MOV




$3N|EA 13SSE U SIUN0OSIP AMEaY pue $iS00 [eutiyippe auyl Buijos)ia) ‘eA0qe pauocijuawl suoljen|ea
8Y) UO PasEq '%4,(| UBL) SI0W OU JO PUSPIAID B PBAIOS) SABY PINOM SI0JIpald ABUIPIC JBU) palewnsa am ‘ainsod idwoid g jo
JUSAS BU] U] SJoypa1o Jaylo ey ausq Ajlediouud pinom jey) pouad papusixe ue moje ey Jauies Ajdword aiow Ajnoas nsyy
asmIaxs Alayi| SI0W PINOM UYDIYm ‘SISpus| peinees auy) jo Hoddns au aaaiyoe o) saey pjnom yoecidde sy} aaosiop  pajnsal
BABY PINC3 2INSO[D JYBIPSWLLI U PUE A[SSJSAPE JOBS) DINOM SSBY JAWOISND 3Y) Jey) ysu |ga) e pawed yoeowdde aaneuls)e syl

suonisod Jaweysnd aaided Bugiojdxa pue ssauisng s Auedulod ay) Jo umop

Buipuim Ajiapio ue jo yoeosdde ue Buijduwiape Ajganeusalje 1o ‘| | 'Joisye ajqelieae Auo ay) o] wiaduod Buich e se ajes e usamjaq
sem awabpnl erassunwos syt Auedwo? syl Jo BuAES Y} 10} MO[E pInom JBY} SUONdo U 3J9M 219Y) pue S}9ssE ssauisng
ay) JO 9|ES B 2G 0] 9ABY DPINOM 2.9y} 1BY) Jeo)D Apealje sem } 'uonegsiuiwpe oy Joud panjoaun AN} swedag am auny ay) Ag
Jayuny os op o} Bujjmun sem ng sasso| poob axew o) Buipus] Jo Wiy Jano yim Auedwoo

ay] papoddns sey Jaployaleys ayl si9pul| jJuawsaoeldas puy 0} ajgeun usaq pey SJ0I281IP a4yl PUB SSNHIDE) MBIPYIM O) pajuem
A3y} 1ey) pasiape pey sispuny jediouud s Auedwos sy J[9S 0} Pajuem pUE axjai o] paAjosal pey Japjoyaleys ay)  diysisumo
Bunsixa sy Japun anunuo? o} Auedwon ay} 1o} a1qissod aq JoU PINOM )1 JeY) JUSWSA0AUL INC 0] Joud papn|ouos pey sJojoalip ay L

S2W00}N0

|e1sueul} ajqissod Jo uoneue|dxa ue ypm
‘Jojelisidiwipe ay) Aq paiapisSu0d AaIm
JEY] UOIJIE JO SBSINCT BAIJBUII)E aY ]

s]gap pledun Joj a|ji} JO UCIUB}aI Wieje pue sjanpold
18y} aoel) 0} a|qe aq Ajab1e} pjnom si1aiddns spey) syl soueinsse Ajjenb pue asinos JSA0 SLISSUOD 3G PINom a1ay) Se 'slafng
1ayjo 0} a|qeidacoe ag j0u A@¥I| pNom SELISJEW MBI 3y} JO 1SO)y  sanunued diysuoneal JIBwosna au) Ydiym ui sssuisng aul
10 ued se p|os J1 anjeA SpyMyUom AuB sey AJUc Ji sueaw yoiym ‘aynads jonposd Jswe)sna Ajabie| st y20)s ay)  aouauadxe umo
JNO pue SIoBIP 3y} ypm suossnasip woy papinosd sem dn Suipuim e ul yoois [BUBleW mel 2U) JO aneA aigesiieal Ajadji| ey )

siseq jesodsip jeawaosaid
B U0 GZ/3 Sem uolenjea ay] eyl o} Bulejas yoreasal 1adiew ney) pue sjasse jo sjesodsip 1sed WOl §)@sSE JO anjea ay)
! asipadxe aaey os|e s1010anp Auedwod ay)  Auedwos ay) Jo Jleyaq uo wuy siy) Ag pabeuew sem USH2MIISUI 9S0UM 'SUonen)Is
Aouaajosul u Buisieivads sianjea palenb ‘sucwiwAs piempd Aq papiroad sem sjasse sjqifuel ay) Jo uoieniea doyysop v

sjasse BuiAjgapun ayj 1o
$S8UISN( 9y} JO PaUIR}qO Suchen|eA Auy

ejep |euonesado
pue |EI2UBUY PIIEIZD DI0W MBIAD) pue saanejuasardal Auedwos wpaw ‘sasiwald ay) ysia 0} Ayunpoddo ayy paploye aiem
Jsaau ue Buissaldxa asoy}  WNPUBJOWSW UCELIC)UI ue palsanbat g pue pajoejuod pue payuap siam siaing [enusiod
ZEJ0 [ejo1 ¥ dn pamojjo} s1am Lo asay) Bunesw siedng |eguatod yons iy @seyaind e pioge o) sadmosal jeoueuy ay)
aney 0] pue sieaosdde snouea siay) spiebal se siawoysnd 0} ajgedaose aq o) JaANg auj Jo) pasu au) Aq pajiun| sem s1aAng Aoy
jo [o0d 9] P3PBUOD s1am s1aseyoind aq o) Ayl Wbnoy) pue Ajsnpu siyy w Bunnesado siam ey saied |I¥  Zi0gZ Indy wol
pouad ay) Buunp Auedwos sy} JO SUCHINISUI ay) U0 adueLd ajelodios ladmon sawep Ag pajonpuno sem Aianoe Bunayiew ey

Jojedisidiwpe ay) Jofpue Aueduioo ayl
Aq pajonpuod sanianoe Gunaxrew Auy

BACAE JNO 19S YIOM AY} 10) OOF 0} SJUNOWE 13UUSI3(]
yCt uo Juswnuiodde Jo sjep ayl J& SE SISO Wi} PIEPUBIS UN() UOHENSILILPE 0} M3IA B Yym jnq jusuwijuiodde siy o) Joud
lojeysiuiwipe ay) Aq papinosd sasinas Juasaldal Aay) si jBY) Y29 Z 8Ny C} 10algns aie saa) Jno ey} jusxa ay) o) ‘s|esodoid
Jno Joy jeacsdde Buiyess jo awn ay) je fjeacadde Jojpaud %23s 0] puajul osje apy  aunpacoud Asusajosul ue uodn piedun aq uay)
pinom $89) aN0 pue papnjoucd aaey jou biw uondesues) au) jey) ysu eyl Buiaaysl ‘pouad uonensiuiupe-aid 3y 10} SI9SIADE
MO[l3) IRO JO BS0Y) pUE sB88y NG Joj Aiojoe) s Auedwod ay) 180 AlNaas uayer anel ap  elep o) a8y B pied Uaaq jou sey pueHod

$]3SSE ssauisng jo jesodsip ay3 o) Bunejas sjejep jo Aewwng

uonessiuiwpe Ul pajiwi Abojouysa) pADY




wiQ 013 SI UDHDESURI) S} L pSLINSSE S19sse 9y} Jo sjunodoe s Auediwod ay) u anjeA 300q |Ejo) 8yl
WG 03 an[eA yooq
yim ‘uojdweipnog Jeau ‘pug abpay ul 8IS ay) Ul pajenyis swian uieps2 Buipnjoxs Asuiyoew pue ueid sy Jo 1SON e
Wwg §F 9NJBA YOO JO M) B4} Ul PAIENNIS 3D0}S By
WG £3 eNfeA JOOg JO '1aWO0JSNI PIPNIOXa U0 Y} UBY) J8UJ0 SISWOJSND WO anp sjunowe sy  «
Jawoisna Juesyubis suo Buipn)oxa ‘aseq JBWOolSND ay) pue ssauisng ayy jo mpoob oyl e

- Buisudwod Auedwoo ay) Jo ssawisng YN 8y Jo Aluofew ay) pawnsse sey J8Ang ay L

uoIjoeSURL) U} JO AINJEU
S} pUE PAAJOALI SIBSSE Y] Jo S[ie)aq

TL0Z Jaquadag 21 Kepsaupapn

uoiaeSURS) BY) JO Jjep Ayl

wg 03 punole pamo 'DHNH e
uonoesuel] sIY} AQ psies 10U SIIIGE!| PAINJBSUN 3y)
10 9,06 1aA0 sjuasaidal pue Auedwod ay) 0] W| |3 POOUBAPE SEY OUM “JOP[OUSIBUS 2BLINN BY] 'SPOOAN JaydoisuyD 4N »

pasEs|al 9q 0} pey AILINDSS SSOUM 'SIO)PAID PRINDSS OML  »

510)1pa1o Jofew Buimolo) 8yl yim uoisnjpuod 0) Jold ajes pasodoid auy) passnosip ap

$1031pasd soflew yum
JNSUOD 0] SpPEW SH0YS Y] JO S|Ielag

uoiesiuiwpe Buunp abieys pinom yueq s Auedwod ay) se 1s0s awes ay} 18 40093 JO
530Jn0sa) UMO s) woly Ayjior) Buipuny e 1oy paBuene sey pugpod ‘pauueid mou ABajess uonensiuwpe ay) Buipuny spiebar sy

uocHessiuiwpe Buunp seoinos Jayio woly Buipuny wiay Buoj tayun)

PULL O] JUSI[EOIUN SI0J8I8Y) SEM )] MEIPYIM O Juawsaanbay s apincad Bunsixe ayy AJsnes o} 9aUBUY JaYI0 IO JUNGISIP SJI0ALI
puy 0} ssa0ons Inoyim Buikly usaq Juawnuiodde ino o Joud syjUOW SWOS 10} PRY SJOJOANIP BY) 1EY) /EME ADBIIE alam IpA

sjuawannbais
1endes Buijiom punj 0] siapuny
[enjuajod o) apew sysanbal Jo spiejaQg

aseq Jaddns
puUB Jawosno ay) jsbuowe wasued pasned aaey pinom yoeoidde siy]  paja[dwos ag pINod 9JBS € 3l0jaq 810w IO SyUowW
oMm) Joj uonensiunupe w Buipes pasnbas aaey pjnom asuabipp anp oy pasu Buynsal ay) pue Buyaxew Aue ‘siouiByung

SSaUISN] 2y) JO anjeA paaiaasad ul uoissoidep pue UOHUAAISIUI JOJIPID PRINDIAS 'sjs0d Bunayiew
pajsem 'sasso| Buipesj Jayung Jo ysu Jaybiy B pauied aney pinom j ‘puBy Jayo ayl uQ  Bwodno sayeq e apwmold pinom
Bunayiew Jayuny 1Byl 2A2119q 10U pIp am pue 710z Judy 20uls a(es Joj pajeyiew usaq Apeale sey Auedwod ay) ‘ased sy} u|

uonensiuipe sy Buunp ‘uiasuod
Buob e se ajes J0J J1 19440 pue ‘ssauIsny
al) speuy 03 gyenudosdde Jou sem 31 Ayp

uawAedal
[N} B SB U2NW SB 8 pjnoo § 'SaNijioe) SBSSISAD 91} JO S[BS B YIM PUR o(Z PUNOIE 89 [JIM PUSPIAIR WNWIUIW 3y Jey] sjewnse
am '| | Aq pawnsse Buiag Ag [0y ul paples Aj@leipatuwn jou aie Jey} SIOIpaID as50U) JO S PUB BUIYD UI SAI[IDE) SE3SISA0 BY)
10 8es e 104 Ajunpoddo Japeq B Yim ‘'syjuowig-p 1o pousad e 10 Butpes) snunuod o) ssauisng Bulniews. ay) smoje uayy ) Appger
Aouepunpal) sakojdwa Jo wg |LF punale spioae osie )| sienddns apes) ay) (e Buipn|oul 'SIIIGeI| PAINJASUN JO WEF BY) JO WOF
punoJe Joj pue wWe3F punole Buiejo} sioNpald paindas ylog Jo) juawiedal [N} ajeipalUwl SpIoye dles | | sY) ‘puey Jayjo ayl ug

sjasse ssauisng jo |esodsip ayy o3 Bunejal s|ieysp jo Alewwung

uonensiuviwpe ul pajlwi ABojouyss) Moy




abueyox3 »20j5 UopuoT 8y} uo pajonb Auedwod g ‘0|4 s3]
11 st Auedwod jualed sjeunin 8yl YAG 0LdN wamo ‘bwadmap 'aucisiaboy ‘aiels] jewsnpu) wipmbaly e s a0 paaalsibal
asouUM Z/996800 Joquunu sapun pueBul u palajsiBas Auedwod e 'papwin sooiuag Buunoepnuely pejesbiajul sowono9lg ||

Jaseyoand a3 jo Auapr ay|

anoqge suonebijgo sy yny o Auedwod ay) I1SISSE 01 Y0093 Jo Aljoe; [endes Bunjiom ay) Buipinoid si pueuod

ueo] Auedwoo-rejul ue aes 0} Spun}
as1[2al PINOM YOIYMm 'SI9SSE SH pUE AJ[IDe) SIY JO 9INS0[2 Jo 3jes APIpIO ay} 10) smofje 1 asnedsaq Auedwod syl sjyauag
siy]. }soo Je pouad ay) Jo pus ay} je 3oo0)s jeuajew mel Buinewsas Aue aseysnd o) Jayuny pue suug) paaibe uo
sponposd asay) aseyoind o) paaibe uiny w sey 1adng ay|  SSIPoR} asauUs $.43ANQ SU} 01 UoNsnpold SIYy J9jsuet) uay)
pue uonoesues) sy} Jo ped se Jano uoye) siswoeisnd ayy fddns o} 11 ajgeus o) saoud [Rulou je J12ANQ 2y o) sonposd
apnoud 0] anuguod jim ‘Auedwos Buipjoy awy Aq pajjonuo sI yoym 'aje1oosse ue Ul uonelado Buunpoepnuews asauiyy Yy e

SIBWI0JSND JO UORISUR)} AJSpIO BY) Ul ISISSE 0 1S02
0U Je saoialas Justusbeuew (1 's)s00 Jo aleys e Joj pug abipaH w ANjIoe) S aJeys o} aouad| Waa) Hoys e (Il 'Jual Jexiew
0} Junoosip Bis e je ApuedAuo] ul Aojoey pjoyasly )1 0] asea| Jeak oy B (1 22ANg ay) 0} epinosd [Im Auedwod Byl e
sliege sy jo dn Buipuim ay} ui pue ajes ayj WoJ) papnoxs
Jawolsno e Jo Aiddns panuiluos ay) un isisse 0] AuedloD au) 0} }S02 oU 10) Sa01USs Juawabeuew apiaoid |Im JsAng ay] e
- Buimolio) 8y op o} Jayjo yoea Jsisse salued (e Agasaym Juswalbuelie [ENJDBILOS B OJUI palajua
aney JaAng ay) pue (UORBISIUILPE U1 JoU 'Pajiu [EUCBWIBIL} MOY) Auedwos Buipjoy ay) ‘Auedwos ay) ‘siojensiuipe syl

uoljsesue)
Japim e jo Jed si siy; moy jo sjiejad

)800
Aouepunpar w wg 1-13 punoe Buines 'sseuisng sy} jo ssakodws oz I1sowe Joj Aqisuodsa) pawnsse sey || ‘ucjippe u|

$S3UISNQ Ay} JO UoRISUE) au) Jo uonadwoD JNYSSAIONS [iJuUn Pauaiap YOOL3 BUupniow o093 jo Ysen  «
wg +3 Alprewnxoldde 'Auedwos ayy Jo sianddns apesy ay) Buyyas 1o Aigisuodsal jo uondwnssy e
wg z3 Ajplewnxoldde 'Apjoe) 93UBUY SI0AUI UR JO [N} UI JUSWS|IIDS

- sasudwod pue Wa /3 S{e)o) UOIRISPISUOD 8y |

UQIJBIapPISUOD o)

392)e Ajjeua)ew pIno? ey }9eU0D aY)
30 uolIpuQ3 Aue pue Juswied Jo suLa}
‘uoI}oESUEJ} 8Y) JO} UOIJEISPISUOD By ]

pu3 abpaH w Buinews. Juswdinba jo Aljuenb ews vy .

SN pue Buiy) ui suonesado dnoib ay) Ui sjsalsiu] e

sooue|eq Auedwos-raju] e

ApuedAuo] ur Azojoe) ployaay s Auedwooay) e

WG 03 ISOW(E JO J12WOo)SN2 papn|oXa auo ay) Wolj anp sjunowy e

- Ajjedouird aJe ales ay) woi papn|oxa slasse ayl

S)95SE §SauIsnq Jo [esodsip ayj o3 Bunejaa s|iejap jo Alewwnsg

uonelsiulwpe wi payw ABojouysa) MoV



QUON

ales Jo joesjuod
@i} 0] PaYdE)E SUCHIPUOD JB|ILIS
10 sjuawabuede yoeq-Ang ‘suondo Auy

ssauisng mau 2y} Buoueuy sle sisoueul Joud Jo Buisixa ay) jo SUON

Janueuy Joud e o} sesjuelent uanb sey sio024p aY) Jo SUCN

ssauisng mau

ay} Buroueuy si1aaisueuly Jey) Jayjaym
pue “Jasueuy Joud e 0) Auedwos

ayj wiol) anp sjunowe Joj saajuelenb
uaalb pey oym siojoanp Aue jo sjiejag

900z suonenbay 3dn L Yim asueplosoe Ul ssauisng au; Ypm Buoje Jeseyoind sy o) Buisjsuel; aJe SI0J2A1IP aANDaXa
uielso Jo Juawhoidws ay) uey) Jayjo 1eseyaind ay) Jo JuswaBBUBLL Gy} Ul PAAIOAUN SIE SI0I931P J9WLID) IO SI0IIRJIP SY} JO SUON

Auedwiod ay) ypm pajoauuod asoy) pue 1aseynind su) U2aMIS] UOIIIBLUOD OU SI 818y |

pPaLIajsSUE]] ale

s]asse ay} jo Aue yoiym ojul £ijua Jsypo
Aue Jo 1o “Jaseyaind ayy Jo diyssaumo
Jo juawabeusw ayj ul paajoaul

ate oym Auedwoo ayy Jo ‘siojoadip
Jauiloy 1o ‘s10308.Ip Aue JO Soweu ay|

Auedwoa

a3y JO SI0UPaJD PAINIAS JO Siapjoyaleys
‘s103094Ip ay) pue Jaseyaind

oy} uaam]aq UuoIALLOT L) JO S|IBIBg

S)9sSse ssauisng jo |esodsip ay) o) Bunlejad sjiejap jo Aewnung

uonensiulWpe Ul pajiuwi ABojouysa) MOV




